

No. 22-1149

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ROGER BORGELT; MARK PULLIAM; JAY WILEY,
AND THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION, IAFF LOCAL 975; CITY OF
AUSTIN; AND MARC A. OTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
MANAGER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN

Respondents.

On Petition for Review
From the Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas
Cause No. 03-21-00227-CV

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FREEDOM FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Shella Alcabes Tx. Bar No. 24130819
Timothy R. Snowball
Freedom Foundation
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, Washington 98507
Tel. (360) 956-3482
salcabes@freedomfoundation.com
tsnowball@freedomfoundation.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Freedom Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 A. The Association’s Time Bank Is Neither Regular Compensation, Nor Serves
 a Public Purpose under *Janus v. AFSCME*.....3

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Application of the TCPA Results in an Unjust
 Outcome That Contradicts the Purpose of the TCPA7

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	4, 5
<i>Borgelt v. Austin Firefighters Ass’n, IAFF Loc. 975</i> , 2022 WL 17096786 (Tex. App. Nov. 22, 2022).....	2, 4, 10
<i>H.K. et al. v. United Teachers Los Angeles, et al.</i> , No. 21STCV12510 (Los Angeles Cnty. Super. Ct., filed Apr. 1, 2021).....	9
<i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minnesota</i> , 335 F.R.D. 219 (D. Minn. 2020).....	1
<i>Hunter v. CBS Broad. Inc.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 1510 (2013)	8
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015).....	8
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Inland Empire Utilities Agency</i> , 130 Cal. Rptr. 3d 410 (Ct. App. 2011)	11
<i>Todd v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 5</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Minn. 2021)	1

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16	7
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17	11
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. ch. 27.....	7

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001(2).....	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.002	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.003(a).....	7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.005(b)(3).....	10
Texas Citizens Participation Act.....	2, 7, 8

Rules

Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 11(c).....	1
